

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 29, 2014 7:06 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) (2013) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013- 2014 #139 and #140</p> <p>Petitioners: Vickie L. Armstrong and Bob Hagedorn,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Richard Evans and Stephen Roark, and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Jason Gelender</p>	
<p>Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov, No. 13339 Amy M. Siadak, No. 43702 McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 634-4000 Facsimile: (303) 634-4400 Emails: llipinsky@mckennalong.com asiadak@mckennalong.com</p>	

Marcy G. Glenn, No. 12018
Douglas L. Abbott, No. 18683
Holland & Hart, LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261
Emails: mglenn@hollandhart.com
dabbott@hollandhart.com

William A. Hobbs, No. 7753
1745 Krameria Street
Denver, Colorado 80220
Telephone: (303) 345-5541
Email: bill.hobbs@me.com

PETITIONERS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	I
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED INITIATIVES IMPROPERLY CONCERN FOUR DISTINCT AND SEPARATE SUBJECTS, IN ADDITION TO THE SUBJECT DISCLOSED IN THE TITLE.	2
A. The Second Subject of the Proposed Initiatives Is Nullification of Petitioners’ Competing Initiatives.	2
B. The Third Subject of the Proposed Initiatives Is Modification of the Constitutional Requirement That Initiatives Take Effect Not Later Than Thirty Days Following a Statewide Election.	10
C. The Fourth Subject of the Proposed Initiatives Is a Ban on the Expansion of “Gambling” or “Casino-Style Gambling” at the County Level.	11
D. The Fifth Subject of the Proposed Initiatives Is the Radical Alteration in the Relationship Between Home Rule Cities and Their Counties.	12
II. THE TITLES ARE MISLEADING TO VOTERS.	14
A. The Titles Do Not Express the Intent of the Proposed Initiatives To Nullify Voter Approval of the Competing Initiatives.	14
B. No Matter How Drafted, the Titles Cannot State the True Intent and Meaning of the Proposed Initiatives Because Respondents’ Reference to “a County Or Counties’ Host Community” Is Incomprehensible.	15
C. The Titles Impermissibly Use Undefined, Vague, and Misleading Terms and Catch Phrases.	17
1. “Local vote.”	18
2. “Gambling” and “casino-style gambling.”	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Evans v. Armstrong (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013-2014 #80 & #81), No. 2014SA106 & 2014SA99 (Colo. May 22, 2014)</i>	3
<i>Garcia v. Montero (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22) (“English Language Educ.”), 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....</i>	9
<i>Howes v. Brown (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009- 2010 #91), 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....</i>	2, 7, 10, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Adopted Feb. 3, 1993, 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993).....</i>	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Approved Apr. 20, 1994 & May 4, 1994, for the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the “Fair Treatment II,” 877 P.2d 329 (Colo. 1994)</i>	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Polhill (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43), 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....</i>	8, 9
<i>Macravey v. Hufford (In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summ. Adopted Mar. 20, 1996, by the Title Bd. Pertaining to Proposed Initiative “1996-6”), 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996).....</i>	21
<i>Outcelt v. Bruce (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1999-2000 No. 37), 977 P.2d 845 (Colo. 1999).....</i>	15, 16

STATUTES

C.R.S
§ 1-40-106.5 (2013)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution, article V, § 1(5.5)21
Colorado Constitution, article XVIII, § 918
[http://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/SearchPages/CommitteeDetail.aspx
?OrgID=27021](http://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/SearchPages/CommitteeDetail.aspx?OrgID=27021)4
[http://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/SearchPages/FilingAmendmentSele
ct.aspx?FilingID=176894](http://tracer.sos.colorado.gov/PublicSite/SearchPages/FilingAmendmentSelect.aspx?FilingID=176894)4
